

1

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G249] PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 16th DECEMBER [2009

CONSTITUTION

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING GOVERNOR-GENERAL

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 95(5) of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby appoint Allan Marat (Minister for Justice and Attornery-General), a Minister, to be Acting Governor-General commencing on and from 18th December, 2009 until the Governor-General returns.

Dated this 14th day of December, 2009.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 1995

APPOINTMENT OF SECRETARY FOR DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND ATTORNERY-GENERAL

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(1A) of the Constitution and Sections 27, 28 and 31A and 31C of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 1995, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby:—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Hitelai Polume-Kiele as acting Secretary for Department of Justice and Attornery-General as published in the *National Gazette* No. G8 of 24th January, 2009; and
- (b) appoint Dr. Lawrence Kalinoe to be Secretary for Department of Justice and Attornery-General,

for a period of four years, commencing on and from 9th December, 2009.

Dated this 15th day of December, 2009.

CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 1995

APPOINTMENT OF SECRETARY TO THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(1A) of the Constitution and Sections 27, 28 and 31A of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 1995 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby:—

(a) revoke the appointment of Manly Ua, as acting Secretary to the National Executive Council as published in the *National Gazette* No. G230 of 3rd December, 2009; and

(b) appoint Manly Ua to be Secretary to the National Executive Council, for a period of four years, commencing on and from 9th December, 2009.

Dated this 15th day of December, 2009.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

National Agriculture Research Institute Act 1996

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment of Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR-GENERAL FOR NATIONAL AGRICULTURE RESEARCH INSTITUTE

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 21 of the *National Agriculture Research Institute Act* 1996 and Section 6 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, on the recommendation of the Minister from a list recommended by the National Agriculture Research Institute Council, given after consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby appoint Dr. Raghunath Dnyanu Ghodake as Director-General of National Agriculture Research Institute for a period of four years commencing on and from 9th December, 2009.

Dated this 15th day of December, 2009.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

CONSTITUTION

Defence Act (Chapter 74)

APPOINTMENT OF COMMANDER OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA DEFENCE FORCE

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(3) of the Constitution and Section 6 of the *Defence Act* (Chapter 74), and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby:—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Commodore Peter Ilau, as Acting Commodore of the Papua New Guinea Defence Force as published in the *National Gazette* No. G201 of 15th October, 2009; and
- (b) promote and appoint Colonel Francis Wangi Agwi as Commander of the Papua New Guinea Defence Force,

for a period of four years commencing on and from 9th December, 2009.

Dated this 15th day of December, 2009.

Central Banking Act 2000

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment of Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF THE GOVERNOR OF THE BANK OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 15(1)(*a*), (*b*) and (*c*) of the *Central Banking Act* 2000 and Section 5 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, on the recommendation of the Minister from a list recommended by the Public Services Commission, hereby:—

(a) revoke the appointment of Sir Wilson Kamit as Acting Governor of the Bank of Papua New Guinea; and

(b) appoint Loi Martin Bakani as Governor of the Bank of Papua New Guinea,

for a period of seven years commencing on and from 9th December, 2009.

Dated this 15th day of December, 2009.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

Legislative Drafting Service Act (Chapter 80)

APPOINTMENT OF FIRST LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the *Legislative Drafting Service Act* (Chapter 80) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby appoint Hudson Ramatlap to be First Legislative Counsel for a period of four years commencing on and from 8th March, 2010.

Dated this 15th day of December, 2009.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

Coffee Industry Corporation (Statutory Functions and Powers) Act 1991

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment of Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF COFFEE INDUSTRY CORPORATION LIMITED

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by the *Coffee Industry Corporation (Statutory Functions and Powers) Act* 1991, and Sections 5 and 6 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, on the recommendation of the Minister from a list recommended by the Public Services Commission, hereby appoint Navi Anis to be the Chief Executive Officer of the Coffee Industry Corporation Limited for a period of four years commencing on and from 9th December, 2009.

Dated this 15th day of December, 2009.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—728.